
Kutztown (2-0) -vs- California (PA) (1-1)
9/14/2019 at California, PA (Adamson Stadium)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 1:00 PM   End of Game: 3:58 PM   Duration: 2:58
Referee: Michael Davis   Line Judge: Eric Brewer   Side Judge: Keith A. Fell   Umpire: Matt Schule
Back Judge: Ricardo W Green   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Rob Miller   Field Judge: Michael Collins
Temperature: 77   Wind: 8 mph W   Weather: Cloudy

Date: 9/14/2019
Site: California, PA (Adamson Stadium)
Attendance: 2725

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
KUTZ 7 7 0 21 35
CALU 0 14 7 7 28

Qtr Time Scoring Play KUTZ CALU
1st 08:46 KUTZ - Jack Pilkerton 22 yd pass from Collin DiGalbo (Dean Krcic kick) 1 plays, 22 yards, TOP 0:06 7 0
2nd 13:47 CALU - J. Dandridge 4 yd pass from Noah Mitchell (Keaton Hier kick) 12 plays, 80 yards, TOP 5:11 7 7
2nd 07:37 KUTZ - Collin DiGalbo 1 yd run (Dean Krcic kick), 14 plays, 71 yards, TOP 6:04 14 7
2nd 02:50 CALU - L. McPhatter 26 yd interception (Keaton Hier kick) 14 14

3rd 02:33
CALU - Derrick Caraway 7 yd pass from Noah Mitchell (Keaton Hier kick) 9 plays, 80 yards, TOP
4:36 14 21

4th 11:43 KUTZ - Mason McElroy 64 yd pass from Collin DiGalbo (Dean Krcic kick) 6 plays, 82 yards, TOP 2:16 21 21
4th 10:36 KUTZ - Jerry Kapp 27 yd pass from Collin DiGalbo (Dean Krcic kick) 1 plays, 22 yards, TOP 0:06 28 21
4th 02:18 CALU - Nelson Brown 7 yd run (Keaton Hier kick), 12 plays, 80 yards, TOP 5:12 28 28
4th 00:15 KUTZ - Jack Pilkerton 34 yd pass from Collin DiGalbo (Dean Krcic kick) 7 plays, 60 yards, TOP 1:54 35 28



Individual Offense
 
 
Kutztown

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Collin DiGalbo 24 42 352 4 3 64 5
Totals 24 42 352 4 3 64 5

California (PA)

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Noah Mitchell 19 36 218 2 3 37 3
Totals 19 36 218 2 3 37 3

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Abdul-Hassan Neblett 12 28 3 25 0 8 2.1
Collin DiGalbo 16 45 32 13 1 13 0.8
Keagan Harvin 4 4 0 4 0 1 1.0
Brandon Smith 1 4 0 4 0 4 4.0
Totals 33 81 35 46 1 13 1.4

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Nelson Brown 25 106 6 100 1 15 4.0
Jamorya Cousin 8 35 1 34 0 9 4.3
Noah Mitchell 6 17 9 8 0 17 1.3
TEAM 1 0 2 -2 0 0 -2.0
Totals 40 158 18 140 1 17 3.5

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Jack Pilkerton 4 86 2 34
Mason McElroy 2 77 1 64
Jerry Kapp 4 66 1 27
Diego Torres 3 41 0 23
Jake Novak 4 36 0 23
Brandon Smith 2 20 0 11
Derek Anderson 1 16 0 16
Abdul-Hassan Neblett 4 10 0 6
Totals 24 352 4 64

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Jordan Dandridge 5 88 1 37
Tyson Hill 6 68 0 26
Derrick Caraway 2 30 1 23
Cam Tarrant 4 16 0 15
Nelson Brown 1 10 0 10
Jack Vyborny 1 6 0 6
Totals 19 218 2 37

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Dean Krcic 4 189 47.2 65 0 2 2
Totals 4 189 47.2 65 0 2 2

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Joey Hood 3 129 43.0 45 2 0 0
Totals 3 129 43.0 45 2 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions
All Returns Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg
Mason McElroy 1 26 26 0 0 0 0 0 0
Abdul-Hassan Neblett 0 0 0 1 24 24 0 0 0
Nyiem Nevarez 0 0 0 4 97 29 1 41 41
Chase Stephensen 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Shawn Turber-Ortiz 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 13 13
Total 1 26 26 5 121 29 3 54 41

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions
All Returns Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg
Derrick Caraway 1 15 15 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jimmy Pierce 0 0 0 1 20 20 0 0 0
Derek Lockhart 0 0 0 3 88 39 0 0 0
Jermal Martin, Jr. 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
Lamont McPhatter II 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 26 26
Total 1 15 15 4 108 39 3 26 26

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result

Dean Krcic 1st 03:58 28
MISSE
D

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
No data to report.

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Dean Krcic 6 365 2 0 60.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Joey Hood 5 299 0 0 59.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Kutztown Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Shawn Turber-Ortiz 7 7 14 1.0/1 —/— — —/— 1-13 — — —
Chris Thomas 3 5 8 1.0/1 —/— — 1/— - — — —
Nick Palmer 5 3 8 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Eric Miller 3 4 7 1.5/4 0.5/3 — —/— - — — —
T.Chisholm-Wilkerson 2 4 6 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Amani Justice 1 4 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Togba Porte II 1 3 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ahkee Cox-Cowan 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Nyiem Nevarez 3 — 3 1.0/3 —/— — —/— 1-41 — — —
Cody Scherer 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Chase Stephensen 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— 1-0 — — —
Tyler Whary — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Kyle Sapp — 2 2 0.5/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Nigel Wilson — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ryan Meyers 1 1 2 0.5/2 0.5/2 — —/— - — — —
Hez Trahan 2 — 2 2.0/4 2.0/4 1 —/— - — — —
Earl Volz 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Kam Wolfe 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Nick Vasger 1 — 1 1.0/3 —/— — —/— - — — —
John Prato — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Corey Tomasetti — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jerry Kapp — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 38 42 80 9.0/19 3.0/9 1 1/— 3-54 1 — —

California (PA) Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Julian Cox 7 — 7 3.0/14 2.0/13 — —/— - — — —
Lamont McPhatter II 4 3 7 —/— —/— — —/— 1-26 — — —
Israel Xavier 2 5 7 1.0/8 1.0/8 — —/— - 1 — —
Gerald Brown 4 3 7 2.0/11 2.0/11 — —/— - — — 1
Aaron Brown 4 2 6 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Jermal Martin, Jr. 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— 2-0 — — —
Marquise Martin 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Stephon Brown 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Breon Green 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
DiAngelo Mitchell 2 — 2 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Khalil Brown 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Noah Dillow 2 — 2 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Jimmy Pierce 1 1 2 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Amara Kenneth — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Derick Korboi 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jordan Scarbrough 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Noah Mitchell 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Nelson Brown 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Geremy Paige — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Aaron Carr 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Dylan Boytos 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Eugene Bailey 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Derek Lockhart — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Joey Hood — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Breon Coke — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Totals 41 26 67 9.0/38 5.0/32 — —/— 3-26 3 — 2



Drive Chart
 
 
Kutztown

California (PA)

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st KUTZ01 12:30 PUNT KUTZ35 09:32 PUNT 7-34 2:58
1st CALU22 08:52 INT CALU00 08:46 TD 1-22 0:06
1st CALU35 07:19 INT CALU10 03:58 FGA 10-25 3:21
2nd KUTZ29 13:41 KO CALU00 07:37 TD 14-71 6:04
2nd KUTZ01 04:36 PUNT KUTZ20 02:50 INT 4-19 1:46
2nd KUTZ37 02:44 KO CALU27 00:15 INT 11-36 2:29
3rd KUTZ16 14:52 KO KUTZ32 11:12 INT 6-16 3:40
3rd KUTZ41 07:35 INT KUTZ41 07:09 PUNT 3-0 0:26
3rd KUTZ20 02:27 KO KUTZ11 00:51 PUNT 3-(-9) 1:36
4th KUTZ18 13:59 DOWNS CALU00 11:43 TD 6-82 2:16
4th CALU22 10:42 FUMB CALU00 10:36 TD 1-22 0:06
4th KUTZ48 09:03 PUNT KUTZ49 07:30 PUNT 3-1 1:33
4th KUTZ40 02:09 KO CALU00 00:15 TD 7-60 1:54

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st CALU40 15:00 KO KUTZ42 12:30 PUNT 8-18 2:30
1st CALU20 09:32 PUNT CALU19 08:52 INT 2-(-1) 0:40
1st CALU26 08:38 KO CALU25 07:19 INT 3-(-1) 1:19
1st CALU20 03:58 FGA KUTZ00 13:47 TD 12-80 5:11
2nd CALU23 07:31 KO KUTZ44 04:36 PUNT 6-33 2:55
2nd KUTZ00 02:50 INT KUTZ00 02:50 TD 0-0 0:00
2nd CALU20 00:15 INT CALU18 00:00 HALF 1-(-2) 0:15
3rd CALU50 11:12 INT KUTZ05 07:35 INT 9-45 3:37
3rd CALU20 07:09 PUNT KUTZ00 02:33 TD 9-80 4:36
3rd KUTZ40 00:51 PUNT KUTZ18 13:59 DOWNS 5-22 1:52
4th CALU25 11:43 KO CALU22 10:42 FUMB 3-(-3) 1:01
4th CALU25 10:36 KO CALU33 09:03 PUNT 4-8 1:33
4th CALU20 07:30 PUNT KUTZ00 02:18 TD 12-80 5:12
4th CALU29 00:09 KO CALU46 00:00 HALF 2-17 0:09



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
Kutztown wins the toss, defers to second halfDean Krcic kickoff 64 yards to the CALU1, Derek Lockhart return 39 yards to the CALU40 (S.
Turber-Ortiz).
 

 

 

 

 

 

California (PA) at 15:00
1st and 10 at CALU40 Nelson Brown rush for 6 yards to the CALU46 (Cody Scherer).
2nd and 4 at CALU46 Noah Mitchell pass complete to Cam Tarrant for 3 yards to the CALU49 (Chris Thomas).
3rd and 1 at CALU49 Nelson Brown rush for 3 yards to the KUTZ48, 1ST DOWN CALU (S. Turber-Ortiz).
1st and 10 at KUTZ48 Noah Mitchell pass incomplete to J. Dandridge.
2nd and 10 at KUTZ48 Noah Mitchell pass complete to Tyson Hill for 11 yards to the KUTZ37, 1ST DOWN CALU (Chris Thomas;Amani

Justice).
1st and 10 at KUTZ37 Noah Mitchell pass incomplete to Tyson Hill.
2nd and 10 at KUTZ37 Noah Mitchell pass incomplete to Tyson Hill (Ahkee Cox-Cowan).
3rd and 10 at KUTZ37 Noah Mitchell pass incomplete to Nelson Brown.
4th and 10 at KUTZ37 PENALTY CALU false start 5 yards to the KUTZ42.
4th and 15 at KUTZ42 Joey Hood punt 41 yards to the KUTZ1, downed.
Total 8 plays, 18 yardsTime of Possession: 2:30

Kutztown at 12:30
1st and 10 at KUTZ01 KUTZTOWN drive start at 12:30.
1st and 10 at KUTZ01 Collin DiGalbo rush for 4 yards to the KUTZ5 (Marquise Martin;Israel Xavier).
2nd and 6 at KUTZ05 A. Neblett rush for 1 yard to the KUTZ6 (Israel Xavier;L. McPhatter).
3rd and 5 at KUTZ06 Collin DiGalbo pass complete to Jack Pilkerton for 12 yards to the KUTZ18, 1ST DOWN KUTZ (Aaron Brown).
1st and 10 at KUTZ18 Collin DiGalbo pass complete to Mason McElroy for 13 yards to the KUTZ31, 1ST DOWN KUTZ (Jermal

Martin;Aaron Brown).
1st and 10 at KUTZ31 Collin DiGalbo pass incomplete to A. Neblett.
2nd and 10 at KUTZ31 Collin DiGalbo rush for 4 yards to the KUTZ35 (Israel Xavier).
3rd and 6 at KUTZ35 Collin DiGalbo pass incomplete to Jake Novak.
4th and 6 at KUTZ35 Dean Krcic punt 65 yards to the CALU0, touchback.
Total 7 plays, 34 yardsTime of Possession: 2:58

California (PA) at 09:32
1st and 10 at CALU20 CALIFORNIA (PA) drive start at 09:32.
1st and 10 at CALU20 Nelson Brown rush for loss of 1 yard to the CALU19 (T. Chisholm;S. Turber-Ortiz).
2nd and 11 at CALU19 Noah Mitchell pass intercepted by C. Stephensen at the CALU22, C. Stephensen return 0 yards to the CALU22.
Total 2 plays, -1 yardsTime of Possession: 0:40

Kutztown at 08:52
1st and 10 at CALU22 KUTZTOWN drive start at 08:52.
1st and 10 at CALU22 Collin DiGalbo pass complete to Jack Pilkerton for 22 yards to the CALU0, 1ST DOWN KUTZ, TOUCHDOWN, clock

08:46.
1st and GOAL at CALU03 Dean Krcic kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at KUTZ35 Dean Krcic kickoff 63 yards to the CALU2, Derek Lockhart return 24 yards to the CALU26 (Jerry Kapp;Cody

Scherer).
Total 1 plays, 22 yardsTime of Possession: 0:06

Kutztown 7-0 California (PA)

California (PA) at 08:38
1st and 10 at CALU26 CALIFORNIA (PA) drive start at 08:38.
1st and 10 at CALU26 Nelson Brown rush for 2 yards to the CALU28 (Togba Porte II;Earl Volz).
2nd and 8 at CALU28 Noah Mitchell pass complete to Cam Tarrant for loss of 3 yards to the CALU25 (Nyiem Nevarez).
3rd and 11 at CALU25 Noah Mitchell pass intercepted by S. Turber-Ortiz at the CALU48, S. Turber-Ortiz return 13 yards to the CALU35

(Nelson Brown).
Total 3 plays, -1 yardsTime of Possession: 1:19

Kutztown at 07:19
1st and 10 at CALU35 KUTZTOWN drive start at 07:19.
1st and 10 at CALU35 A. Neblett rush for 5 yards to the CALU30 (Khalil Brown;Israel Xavier).
2nd and 5 at CALU30 A. Neblett rush for 3 yards to the CALU27 (Stephon Brown).
3rd and 2 at CALU27 A. Neblett rush for 2 yards to the CALU25, 1ST DOWN KUTZ (Noah Dillow).
1st and 10 at CALU25 Collin DiGalbo rush for 1 yard to the CALU24 (Stephon Brown;Gerald Brown).
2nd and 9 at CALU24 Collin DiGalbo pass incomplete to Jack Pilkerton.
3rd and 9 at CALU24 Collin DiGalbo pass complete to Jerry Kapp for 15 yards to the CALU9, 1ST DOWN KUTZ (Khalil Brown).
1st and GOAL at CALU09 A. Neblett rush for loss of 1 yard to the CALU10 (Julian Cox).
2nd and GOAL at CALU10 Collin DiGalbo pass incomplete to Jack Pilkerton (Aaron Brown).
3rd and GOAL at CALU10 Collin DiGalbo pass incomplete to Jack Pilkerton.
4th and GOAL at CALU10 Dean Krcic field goal attempt from 28 MISSED - short, spot at CALU20, clock 03:58.
Total 10 plays, 25 yardsTime of Possession: 3:21



 

 

 

 

 

 

California (PA) at 03:58
1st and 10 at CALU20 CALIFORNIA (PA) drive start at 03:58.
1st and 10 at CALU20 Nelson Brown rush for 3 yards to the CALU23 (Togba Porte II).
2nd and 7 at CALU23 Nelson Brown rush for 7 yards to the CALU30, 1ST DOWN CALU (Eric Miller).
1st and 10 at CALU30 Nelson Brown rush for 2 yards to the CALU32 (Corey Tomasetti;Eric Miller).
2nd and 8 at CALU32 Noah Mitchell pass complete to Cam Tarrant for 15 yards to the CALU47, 1ST DOWN CALU, out-of-bounds (Nick

Palmer).
1st and 10 at CALU47 Jamorya Cousin rush for 8 yards to the KUTZ45 (S. Turber-Ortiz).
2nd and 2 at KUTZ45 Jamorya Cousin rush for 9 yards to the KUTZ36, 1ST DOWN CALU (S. Turber-Ortiz).
1st and 10 at KUTZ36 Jamorya Cousin rush for 9 yards to the KUTZ27 (Ahkee Cox-Cowan).
2nd and 1 at KUTZ27 Jamorya Cousin rush for 8 yards to the KUTZ19, 1ST DOWN CALU (S. Turber-Ortiz;Amani Justice).
1st and 10 at KUTZ19 Nelson Brown rush for 9 yards to the KUTZ10 (S. Turber-Ortiz).

Start of Quarter #2
2nd and 1 at KUTZ10 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 1 at KUTZ10 Nelson Brown rush for 2 yards to the KUTZ8, 1ST DOWN CALU (Nick Palmer;Togba Porte II).
1st and GOAL at KUTZ08 Nelson Brown rush for 4 yards to the KUTZ4 (Nick Palmer).
2nd and GOAL at KUTZ04 Noah Mitchell pass complete to J. Dandridge for 4 yards to the KUTZ0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 13:47.
1st and GOAL at KUTZ03 Keaton Hier kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at CALU35 Joey Hood kickoff 62 yards to the KUTZ3, Nyiem Nevarez return 26 yards to the KUTZ29 (Aaron Brown).
Total 12 plays, 80 yardsTime of Possession: 5:11

Kutztown 7-7 California (PA)

Kutztown at 13:41
1st and 10 at KUTZ29 KUTZTOWN drive start at 13:41.
1st and 10 at KUTZ29 Collin DiGalbo pass complete to Brandon Smith for 9 yards to the KUTZ38 (Aaron Brown;Israel Xavier).
2nd and 1 at KUTZ38 A. Neblett rush for 8 yards to the KUTZ46, 1ST DOWN KUTZ (Amara Kenneth;L. McPhatter).
1st and 10 at KUTZ46 A. Neblett rush for loss of 2 yards to the KUTZ44 (Noah Dillow).
2nd and 12 at KUTZ44 Collin DiGalbo pass incomplete to Diego Torres, PENALTY CALU pass interference 15 yards to the CALU41, 1ST

DOWN KUTZ, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at CALU41 A. Neblett rush for 7 yards to the CALU34 (L. McPhatter;Israel Xavier).
2nd and 3 at CALU34 Collin DiGalbo pass complete to A. Neblett for 1 yard to the CALU33 (Julian Cox).
3rd and 2 at CALU33 Keagan Harvin rush for 1 yard to the CALU32 (Gerald Brown;Marquise Martin).
4th and 1 at CALU32 Collin DiGalbo rush for 2 yards to the CALU30, 1ST DOWN KUTZ (Gerald Brown;Stephon Brown).
1st and 10 at CALU30 Keagan Harvin rush for 1 yard to the CALU29 (Derick Korboi).
2nd and 9 at CALU29 Collin DiGalbo sacked for loss of 5 yards to the CALU34 (Gerald Brown).
3rd and 14 at CALU34 Collin DiGalbo pass complete to Jake Novak for 23 yards to the CALU11, 1ST DOWN KUTZ (Aaron Brown).
1st and 10 at CALU11 Collin DiGalbo pass incomplete to Jack Pilkerton, QB hurry by Breon Coke.
2nd and 10 at CALU11 Collin DiGalbo rush for 8 yards to the CALU3 (L. McPhatter).
3rd and 2 at CALU03 Collin DiGalbo rush for 2 yards to the CALU1, 1ST DOWN KUTZ (J. Scarbrough;Amara Kenneth).
1st and GOAL at CALU01 Collin DiGalbo rush for 1 yard to the CALU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 07:37.
1st and GOAL at CALU03 Dean Krcic kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at KUTZ35 Dean Krcic kickoff 62 yards to the CALU3, Jimmy Pierce return 20 yards to the CALU23 (Tyler Whary;Chris

Thomas).
Total 14 plays, 71 yardsTime of Possession: 6:04

Kutztown 14-7 California (PA)

California (PA) at 07:31
1st and 10 at CALU23 CALIFORNIA (PA) drive start at 07:31.
1st and 10 at CALU23 Nelson Brown rush for 2 yards to the CALU25 (Togba Porte II;Eric Miller).
2nd and 8 at CALU25 Noah Mitchell pass incomplete to Tyson Hill.
3rd and 8 at CALU25 Noah Mitchell pass complete to J. Dandridge for 32 yards to the KUTZ43, 1ST DOWN CALU.
1st and 10 at KUTZ43 Noah Mitchell pass incomplete to Cam Tarrant.
2nd and 10 at KUTZ43 Nelson Brown rush for loss of 1 yard to the KUTZ44 (S. Turber-Ortiz;Kyle Sapp).
3rd and 11 at KUTZ44 Noah Mitchell rush for no gain to the KUTZ44 (Ryan Meyers).
4th and 11 at KUTZ44 Joey Hood punt 43 yards to the KUTZ1, downed.
Total 6 plays, 33 yardsTime of Possession: 2:55

Kutztown at 04:36
1st and 10 at KUTZ01 KUTZTOWN drive start at 04:36.
1st and 10 at KUTZ01 Collin DiGalbo rush for 2 yards to the KUTZ3 (Julian Cox).
2nd and 8 at KUTZ03 Keagan Harvin rush for 1 yard to the KUTZ4 (Gerald Brown).
3rd and 7 at KUTZ04 Collin DiGalbo pass complete to Derek Anderson for 16 yards to the KUTZ20, 1ST DOWN KUTZ (Jermal Martin).
1st and 10 at KUTZ20 Collin DiGalbo pass intercepted by L. McPhatter at the KUTZ26, L. McPhatter return 26 yards to the KUTZ0,

TOUCHDOWN, clock 02:50.
Total 4 plays, 19 yardsTime of Possession: 1:46

California (PA) at 02:50
1st and GOAL at KUTZ03 Keaton Hier kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at CALU35 PENALTY CALU unsportsmanlike conduct 15 yards to the CALU20.Penalty occured following the touchdown
1st and GOAL at CALU20 Joey Hood kickoff 60 yards to the KUTZ20, Nyiem Nevarez return 27 yards to the KUTZ47 (Breon Green),

PENALTY KUTZ holding 10 yards to the KUTZ37, 1st and 10, KUTZ ball on KUTZ37.



 

 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00, CALU ball on CALU35.Joey Hood kickoff 63 yards to the KUTZ2, A. Neblett return 24 yards to the KUTZ26
(Derek Lockhart;Joey Hood), PENALTY KUTZ illegal block 10 yards to the KUTZ16, 1st and 10, KUTZ ball on KUTZ16.
 

 

 

 

Total 0 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:00

Kutztown 14-14 California (PA)

Kutztown at 02:44
1st and 10 at KUTZ37 KUTZTOWN drive start at 02:44.
1st and 10 at KUTZ37 Collin DiGalbo pass complete to A. Neblett for loss of 2 yards to the KUTZ35, out-of-bounds (D. Mitchell).
2nd and 12 at KUTZ35 Collin DiGalbo pass complete to Jerry Kapp for 16 yards to the CALU49, 1ST DOWN KUTZ (D. Mitchell).
1st and 10 at CALU49 Collin DiGalbo pass complete to Diego Torres for 4 yards to the CALU45.
2nd and 6 at CALU45 Collin DiGalbo pass incomplete to Jerry Kapp.
3rd and 6 at CALU45 Collin DiGalbo pass complete to Jerry Kapp for 8 yards to the CALU37, 1ST DOWN KUTZ.
1st and 10 at CALU37 A. Neblett rush for no gain to the CALU37 (Derick Korboi).
2nd and 10 at CALU37 Timeout Kutztown, clock 01:00.
2nd and 10 at CALU37 Collin DiGalbo pass complete to Jake Novak for 7 yards to the CALU30.
3rd and 3 at CALU30 Collin DiGalbo pass complete to Jake Novak for 7 yards to the CALU23, 1ST DOWN KUTZ (Breon Green).
1st and 10 at CALU23 Timeout Kutztown, clock 00:33.
1st and 10 at CALU23 Collin DiGalbo pass complete to A. Neblett for 6 yards to the CALU17, out-of-bounds.
2nd and 4 at CALU17 Collin DiGalbo sacked for loss of 10 yards to the CALU27 (Julian Cox).
3rd and 14 at CALU27 Timeout Kutztown, clock 00:22.
3rd and 14 at CALU27 Collin DiGalbo pass intercepted by Jermal Martin at the CALU0, Jermal Martin return 0 yards to the CALU0,

touchback.
Total 11 plays, 36 yardsTime of Possession: 2:29

California (PA) at 00:15
1st and 10 at CALU20 CALIFORNIA (PA) drive start at 00:15.
1st and 10 at CALU20 TEAM rush for loss of 2 yards to the CALU18.
2nd and 12 at CALU18 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 1 plays, -2 yardsTime of Possession: 0:15

Kutztown at 14:52
1st and 10 at KUTZ16 KUTZTOWN drive start at 14:52.
1st and 10 at KUTZ16 Keagan Harvin rush for 1 yard to the KUTZ17 (Dylan Boytos).
2nd and 9 at KUTZ17 Collin DiGalbo pass complete to A. Neblett for 5 yards to the KUTZ22 (Jermal Martin).
3rd and 4 at KUTZ22 Collin DiGalbo rush for 5 yards to the KUTZ27, 1ST DOWN KUTZ (Julian Cox).
1st and 10 at KUTZ27 Brandon Smith rush for 4 yards to the KUTZ31 (Marquise Martin).
2nd and 6 at KUTZ31 Collin DiGalbo pass complete to Brandon Smith for 11 yards to the KUTZ42, 1ST DOWN KUTZ (Aaron Brown).
1st and 10 at KUTZ42 A. Neblett rush for no gain to the KUTZ42 (J. Scarbrough), PENALTY KUTZ holding 10 yards to the KUTZ32, NO

PLAY.
1st and 20 at KUTZ32 Collin DiGalbo pass intercepted by Jermal Martin at the 50 yardline, Jermal Martin return 0 yards to the 50

yardline.
Total 6 plays, 16 yardsTime of Possession: 3:40

California (PA) at 11:12
1st and 10 at CALU50 CALIFORNIA (PA) drive start at 11:12.
1st and 10 at CALU50 Noah Mitchell pass incomplete to J. Dandridge.
2nd and 10 at CALU50 Nelson Brown rush for 15 yards to the KUTZ35, 1ST DOWN CALU (Ahkee Cox-Cowan).
1st and 10 at KUTZ35 Nelson Brown rush for 7 yards to the KUTZ28 (T. Chisholm).
2nd and 3 at KUTZ28 Noah Mitchell pass complete to Tyson Hill for 10 yards to the KUTZ18, 1ST DOWN CALU (Nick Palmer).
1st and 10 at KUTZ18 Noah Mitchell pass incomplete to Tyson Hill.
2nd and 10 at KUTZ18 Noah Mitchell pass complete to Tyson Hill for 8 yards to the KUTZ10 (Ahkee Cox-Cowan).
3rd and 2 at KUTZ10 Nelson Brown rush for 2 yards to the KUTZ8, 1ST DOWN CALU (Amani Justice;S. Turber-Ortiz).
1st and GOAL at KUTZ08 Nelson Brown rush for 3 yards to the KUTZ5 (Chris Thomas;T. Chisholm).
2nd and GOAL at KUTZ05 Noah Mitchell pass intercepted by Nyiem Nevarez at the KUTZ0, Nyiem Nevarez return 41 yards to the KUTZ41

(Noah Mitchell).
Total 9 plays, 45 yardsTime of Possession: 3:37

Kutztown at 07:35
1st and 10 at KUTZ41 KUTZTOWN drive start at 07:35.
1st and 10 at KUTZ41 Collin DiGalbo pass incomplete to Jerry Kapp.
2nd and 10 at KUTZ41 Collin DiGalbo pass incomplete to A. Neblett, QB hurry by Gerald Brown.
3rd and 10 at KUTZ41 Collin DiGalbo pass incomplete to Jerry Kapp (Jimmy Pierce).
4th and 10 at KUTZ41 Dean Krcic punt 59 yards to the CALU0, touchback.
Total 3 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:26

California (PA) at 07:09
1st and 10 at CALU20 CALIFORNIA (PA) drive start at 07:09.
1st and 10 at CALU20 Noah Mitchell pass complete to Derrick Caraway for 23 yards to the CALU43, 1ST DOWN CALU (Nick Palmer).
1st and 10 at CALU43 Jamorya Cousin rush for loss of 1 yard to the CALU42 (Eric Miller).
2nd and 11 at CALU42 Noah Mitchell pass complete to Tyson Hill for 3 yards to the CALU45 (C. Stephensen).



 

 

 

 

 

 

3rd and 8 at CALU45 Timeout Kutztown, clock 05:26.
3rd and 8 at CALU45 Noah Mitchell pass complete to J. Dandridge for 37 yards to the KUTZ18, 1ST DOWN CALU (Nyiem Nevarez),

PENALTY KUTZ pass interference declined.
1st and 10 at KUTZ18 Jamorya Cousin rush for 1 yard to the KUTZ17 (S. Turber-Ortiz;Nigel Wilson).
2nd and 9 at KUTZ17 Noah Mitchell pass incomplete to Derrick Caraway.
3rd and 9 at KUTZ17 Noah Mitchell pass incomplete to J. Dandridge, PENALTY KUTZ roughing passer 8 yards to the KUTZ9, 1ST DOWN

CALU, NO PLAY.
1st and GOAL at KUTZ09 Nelson Brown rush for loss of 3 yards to the KUTZ12 (Nick Vasger).
2nd and GOAL at KUTZ12 Nelson Brown rush for 5 yards to the KUTZ7 (Nick Palmer;T. Chisholm).
3rd and GOAL at KUTZ07 Noah Mitchell pass complete to Derrick Caraway for 7 yards to the KUTZ0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 02:33.
1st and GOAL at KUTZ03 Keaton Hier kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at CALU35 Joey Hood kickoff 60 yards to the KUTZ5, Nyiem Nevarez return 15 yards to the KUTZ20 (Eugene Bailey).
Total 9 plays, 80 yardsTime of Possession: 4:36

Kutztown 14-21 California (PA)

Kutztown at 02:27
1st and 10 at KUTZ20 KUTZTOWN drive start at 02:27.
1st and 10 at KUTZ20 Collin DiGalbo pass complete to Jake Novak for loss of 1 yard to the KUTZ19 (Jimmy Pierce).
2nd and 11 at KUTZ19 Collin DiGalbo sacked for loss of 8 yards to the KUTZ11 (Israel Xavier).
3rd and 19 at KUTZ11 Collin DiGalbo pass incomplete to A. Neblett (Israel Xavier).
4th and 19 at KUTZ11 Dean Krcic punt 34 yards to the KUTZ45, Derrick Caraway return 15 yards to the KUTZ30 (Kam Wolfe), PENALTY

CALU holding 10 yards to the KUTZ40, 1st and 10, CALU ball on KUTZ40.
Total 3 plays, -9 yardsTime of Possession: 1:36

California (PA) at 00:51
1st and 10 at KUTZ40 CALIFORNIA (PA) drive start at 00:51.
1st and 10 at KUTZ40 Nelson Brown rush for 13 yards to the KUTZ27, 1ST DOWN CALU (Amani Justice;S. Turber-Ortiz).
1st and 10 at KUTZ27 Noah Mitchell pass complete to Jack Vyborny for 6 yards to the KUTZ21 (S. Turber-Ortiz).

Start of Quarter #4
2nd and 4 at KUTZ21 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 4 at KUTZ21 Nelson Brown rush for 2 yards to the KUTZ19 (C. Stephensen).
3rd and 2 at KUTZ19 Nelson Brown rush for 1 yard to the KUTZ18 (S. Turber-Ortiz).
4th and 1 at KUTZ18 Noah Mitchell rush for no gain to the KUTZ18 (Eric Miller;Kyle Sapp).
Total 5 plays, 22 yardsTime of Possession: 1:52

Kutztown at 13:59
1st and 10 at KUTZ18 KUTZTOWN drive start at 13:59.
1st and 10 at KUTZ18 PENALTY KUTZ personal foul 9 yards to the KUTZ9.Penalty occured after the fouth-down play
1st and 19 at KUTZ09 Collin DiGalbo pass incomplete to Mason McElroy.
2nd and 19 at KUTZ09 Collin DiGalbo pass complete to Diego Torres for 23 yards to the KUTZ32, 1ST DOWN KUTZ (Julian Cox).
1st and 10 at KUTZ32 Collin DiGalbo rush for 13 yards to the KUTZ45, 1ST DOWN KUTZ (L. McPhatter).
1st and 10 at KUTZ45 A. Neblett rush for 10 yards to the CALU45 (Noah Dillow), PENALTY KUTZ holding 10 yards to the KUTZ35, NO

PLAY.
1st and 20 at KUTZ35 Collin DiGalbo pass incomplete to Jack Pilkerton.
2nd and 20 at KUTZ35 A. Neblett rush for 1 yard to the KUTZ36 (J. Scarbrough).
3rd and 19 at KUTZ36 Collin DiGalbo pass complete to Mason McElroy for 64 yards to the CALU0, 1ST DOWN KUTZ, TOUCHDOWN, clock

11:43.
1st and GOAL at CALU03 Dean Krcic kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at KUTZ35 PENALTY CALU illegal helmet contact (Noah Dillow) 15 yards to the 50 yardline.Penalty occured on touchdown

pass, Dillow (CAL) ejected from game
1st and GOAL at KUTZ50 Dean Krcic kickoff 50 yards to the CALU0, touchback.
Total 6 plays, 82 yardsTime of Possession: 2:16

Kutztown 21-21 California (PA)

California (PA) at 11:43
1st and 10 at CALU25 CALIFORNIA (PA) drive start at 11:43.
1st and 10 at CALU25 Noah Mitchell pass incomplete to Tyson Hill.
2nd and 10 at CALU25 Jamorya Cousin rush for no gain to the CALU25 (Amani Justice).
3rd and 10 at CALU25 Noah Mitchell sacked for loss of 3 yards to the CALU22 (Hez Trahan), fumble by Noah Mitchell recovered by KUTZ

Chris Thomas at CALU22.
Total 3 plays, -3 yardsTime of Possession: 1:01

Kutztown at 10:42
1st and 10 at CALU22 KUTZTOWN drive start at 10:42.
1st and 10 at CALU22 PENALTY KUTZ delay of game 5 yards to the CALU27.
1st and 15 at CALU27 Collin DiGalbo pass complete to Jerry Kapp for 27 yards to the CALU0, 1ST DOWN KUTZ, TOUCHDOWN, clock

10:36.
1st and GOAL at CALU03 Dean Krcic kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at KUTZ35 Dean Krcic kickoff 65 yards to the CALU0, touchback.
Total 1 plays, 22 yardsTime of Possession: 0:06

Kutztown 28-21 California (PA)



 

 

 

 

 

 

California (PA) at 10:36
1st and 10 at CALU25 CALIFORNIA (PA) drive start at 10:36.
1st and 10 at CALU25 Noah Mitchell pass complete to Tyson Hill for 10 yards to the CALU35, 1ST DOWN CALU (Nick Palmer;Chris

Thomas).
1st and 10 at CALU35 Nelson Brown rush for loss of 1 yard to the CALU34 (Chris Thomas).
2nd and 11 at CALU34 Noah Mitchell pass incomplete to Dylan Stallings.
3rd and 11 at CALU34 Noah Mitchell sacked for loss of 1 yard to the CALU33 (Hez Trahan).
4th and 12 at CALU33 Joey Hood punt 45 yards to the KUTZ22, Mason McElroy return 26 yards to the KUTZ48, out-of-bounds (L.

McPhatter).
Total 4 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 1:33

Kutztown at 09:03
1st and 10 at KUTZ48 KUTZTOWN drive start at 09:03.
1st and 10 at KUTZ48 A. Neblett rush for 1 yard to the KUTZ49 (Gerald Brown).
2nd and 9 at KUTZ49 A. Neblett rush for no gain to the KUTZ49.
3rd and 9 at KUTZ49 Collin DiGalbo pass incomplete to Diego Torres.
4th and 9 at KUTZ49 Dean Krcic punt 31 yards to the CALU20, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 1:33

California (PA) at 07:30
1st and 10 at CALU20 CALIFORNIA (PA) drive start at 07:30.
1st and 10 at CALU20 Noah Mitchell pass incomplete to Nelson Brown.
2nd and 10 at CALU20 Nelson Brown rush for 8 yards to the CALU28 (Nigel Wilson;Chris Thomas).
3rd and 2 at CALU28 Noah Mitchell pass complete to J. Dandridge for 7 yards to the CALU35, 1ST DOWN CALU (Nyiem Nevarez).
1st and 10 at CALU35 Noah Mitchell sacked for loss of 5 yards to the CALU30 (Eric Miller;Ryan Meyers).
2nd and 15 at CALU30 Noah Mitchell pass incomplete to Nelson Brown.
3rd and 15 at CALU30 Noah Mitchell pass incomplete to J. Dandridge, PENALTY KUTZ roughing passer 15 yards to the CALU45, 1ST

DOWN CALU, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at CALU45 Nelson Brown rush for 3 yards to the CALU48 (Eric Miller).
2nd and 7 at CALU48 Jamorya Cousin rush for no gain to the CALU48 (T. Chisholm).
3rd and 7 at CALU48 Noah Mitchell pass complete to J. Dandridge for 8 yards to the KUTZ44, 1ST DOWN CALU (Cody Scherer).
1st and 10 at KUTZ44 Noah Mitchell pass complete to Tyson Hill for 26 yards to the KUTZ18, 1ST DOWN CALU (Nick Palmer).
1st and 10 at KUTZ18 Noah Mitchell pass complete to Cam Tarrant for 1 yard to the KUTZ17 (Chris Thomas).
2nd and 9 at KUTZ17 Noah Mitchell pass complete to Nelson Brown for 10 yards to the KUTZ7, 1ST DOWN CALU (Earl Volz).
1st and GOAL at KUTZ07 Nelson Brown rush for 7 yards to the KUTZ0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 02:18.
1st and GOAL at KUTZ03 Keaton Hier kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at CALU35 Joey Hood kickoff 54 yards to the KUTZ11, Nyiem Nevarez return 29 yards to the KUTZ40 (Aaron Carr).
Total 12 plays, 80 yardsTime of Possession: 5:12

Kutztown 28-28 California (PA)

Kutztown at 02:09
1st and 10 at KUTZ40 KUTZTOWN drive start at 02:09.
1st and 10 at KUTZ40 Collin DiGalbo sacked for loss of 3 yards to the KUTZ37 (Julian Cox).
2nd and 13 at KUTZ37 Collin DiGalbo pass complete to Jack Pilkerton for 18 yards to the CALU45, 1ST DOWN KUTZ (L. McPhatter).
1st and 10 at CALU45 Collin DiGalbo sacked for loss of 6 yards to the KUTZ49 (Gerald Brown).
2nd and 16 at KUTZ49 Collin DiGalbo pass complete to Diego Torres for 14 yards to the CALU37 (Jimmy Pierce;Geremy Paige).
3rd and 2 at CALU37 Timeout Kutztown, clock 00:39.
3rd and 2 at CALU37 Collin DiGalbo rush for 3 yards to the CALU34, 1ST DOWN KUTZ.
1st and 10 at CALU34 Collin DiGalbo pass incomplete to Diego Torres.
2nd and 10 at CALU34 Collin DiGalbo pass complete to Jack Pilkerton for 34 yards to the CALU0, 1ST DOWN KUTZ, TOUCHDOWN, clock

00:15.
1st and GOAL at CALU03 Dean Krcic kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at KUTZ35 Dean Krcic kickoff 61 yards to the CALU4, Derek Lockhart return 25 yards to the CALU29 (Tyler Whary;John

Prato).
Total 7 plays, 60 yardsTime of Possession: 1:54

Kutztown 35-28 California (PA)

California (PA) at 00:09
1st and 10 at CALU29 CALIFORNIA (PA) drive start at 00:09.
1st and 10 at CALU29 Noah Mitchell rush for 17 yards to the CALU46, 1ST DOWN CALU, out-of-bounds (T. Chisholm;S. Turber-Ortiz).
1st and 10 at CALU46 Timeout California (PA), clock 00:01.
1st and 10 at CALU46 Noah Mitchell pass incomplete to Cam Tarrant.
2nd and 10 at CALU46 End of game, clock 00:00.
Total 2 plays, 17 yardsTime of Possession: 0:09

Kutztown 35-28 California (PA)


